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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary
From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint — Sara Ward

Complainants: Patty Carpenter

Background: On October 16, 2015, Ms. Carpenter e-mailed the general registrar of Chesterfield County,
Larry Haake, a complaint and PDF scan regarding two items being distributed by Vote Sara Ward, an
email and a flyer, which omitted the necessary disclosures. On October 20, 2015 Ms. Carpenter emailed
a second complaint to Mr. Haake, this time regarding a different e-mail sent by Vote Sara Ward. Mr.
Haake forwarded these complaints and accompanying evidence to me. The emails and PDF are
attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter [Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 [the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media [...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, [or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1.”

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee [...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”
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§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by [Name of candidate or campaign
committee].” Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the
advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
for by [Name of sponsor])’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by
[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall
be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

§ 24.2-955.3(E) provides that “It shall not be deemed a violation of this chapter if the contents of the
disclosure legend or statement convey the required information.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, for a
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot
vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so
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for,” “Smith for Congress,
called “magic words.”

The communications put out by Vote Sara Ward contain the magic words “Sara Ward for Board of
Supervisors” and therefore qualify as express advocacy. These also appear to be communications for
which Vote Sara Ward paid something of value and are therefore an expenditures under § 24.2-945.1.
Furthermore, these communications (a pamphlet and electronic mails ) fall squarely within the
definition of print media and therefore qualify as advertisements under § 24.2-955.1. Because these
communications are advertisements falling within the scope of the Stand by Your Ad law provided in §
24.2-955, they are required to contain disclosure statements.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For an advertisement in
print media purchased by a candidate or their campaign committee, the required disclosure is provided
in § 24.2-956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by [Name of
sponsor]," or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]" for an advertisement that mentions
no other candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of
seven point.” However, in addition to these requirements, § 24.2-955.3(E) provides that “It shall not be
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deemed a violation of this chapter if the contents of the disclosure legend or statement convey the
required information.”

The print media advertisements put out by the Vote Sara Ward campaign do not contain any disclosure
statements indicating who “paid for” or “authorized” them. The email sent on September 17, 2015
contains no disclosure statement at all. However, the pamphlet and the email sent on September 7,
2015 both bear the legend “sponsored by Vote Sara Ward.” The phrase “sponsored by Sara Ward”
seems to convey the same information as “paid for by Sara Ward” or “authorized by Sara Ward” would.

Conclusion: Because they are in substantial compliance, the pamphlet and the email of September 7,
2015 should not be considered to have been in violation of Stand by Your Ad. However, Vote Sara Ward
has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in regards to the print media advertisements
emailed on September 17, 2015.

Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that Vote Sara Ward has violated the provisions of
Stand by Your Ad and should fine her campaign accordingly in an amount not to exceed $1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether
to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 {...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”
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Appendix A: E-mail

From; Haake, Lawrence <Haakel @chesterfield.gov> Sent: Fri10/16/201511:11 AM
To Eraun, Brooks {ELECT)
Ce
Subject: FW: Happy Labor Day!
1 Message '1 Sara Ward Handout Piece scan0001.pdf (2 MB}
From: Patricia Carpenter [mailto: patricia.carpenter20@gmail.com i)
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 10:31 AM O
To: Chesterfield Elections -
Subject: Fw: Happy Labor Day!
Lamy:
I hope this finds vou well with the election just around the corner!
I wanted to bring to your attention that there have been a number of occasions that Sara Ward, running for the
BOS, has not put disclaimers on literature, signage, email blasts, etc...two examples are atrached.
I will forward additional examples but wanted to make sure vour office was aware of this.
Please feel free to contact me if vou have questions,
Thanks,
Patv Carpenter
Parricia M. Carpenter
8504-651-6070
“A true leader hes the confidowce to stand clong, the courage o moke tough decisions, and the compession to lision to the needs of others, He
does not st our to be o lecder, but becomes one by the eguality of his actions and the integrity of his intent,” —Douglas Maed rehur
From: Haake, Lawrence <Haakel @chesterfield. gov> Sent: Tue 10/20/2015 11:54 Al
To Braun, Brooks (ELECT)
Ce.
Subject: FW: Education Endorsement
From: Patricia Carpenter [mailto: patricia.carpenter20@gmail.com] ”
Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 11:49
-

To: Haake, Lawrence
Subject: FW: Education Endorsement

Larrv:
Here is another one that was sent later.

I didi’t know who/where to send this at the state.

Thanks,
Panv Carpenter

Parricia M. Carpenter
804-631-6070

"4 true leader has the confidence to stand dlowe, the courcge to maks tough decisions, and the compassion fo fishm fo the needs of others.
He dors not set vut o be ¢ leader, but becomes one by the squaliny of his actions and the integrity of his intost,” —Douglas MacArthur
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Appendix B: Evidence

[he Chesterield Clhsenver oponts tha) Wand has © bwice boen
secognized witll awands f dstmgaliod pruddi Servie”

SARA
WA.RD

BOARD

OF SUPERVISORS

YOUR VOTE COUNTS
f
WARD4BOARD.COM

“Whaind co-dtsiiad facadiangg camng

o o eapunid o G smali
plavgrasand ot 18 Watkins Pleaentary Sechead

* Dear Midiothlan Rosident. .

Do you beﬂeva aha!. Ioc:a‘ aﬁuctxons are abeutv

. that hava the greatestimpact on our day to day |

t:ddos. As'a candidate forthe Board.of Supetvis

| want a bright future for Midiethian's childran ant

an outstandmg guality of fife for. alf of Chastorfisld’s
citizens. | believe these are ways that wetan be

certain Midlcthian is 8 belavwc mmunity:

Educst!on nvastingina qualrty educaﬁon provfdes
the cormerstone of a thriving community.

Remmiblo Development - Pursuing planning
policies that keep Midiothian moving forward wilt
protact Chasterfield's quality of life.

Public Safety ~ Buillding anew Midlothian Fire Stabion
will accommodate growth ond mamtafn a h!gh
standard of safety,

Githen Participation - Cigating a convenient, piatform o
that-alfcws citizens to get itvolved snd stay tnfotrned
w;u resuit ift 3 community: nﬂectwe of it citizans.

if you agree, | mvate youto: g@t involverd with
my campalgn. and vate for meon Nwember 3rd:

Sincarely.
Sara Ward

#
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Forxarded message
From: "Vote Sarz Ward" <zzrzjohnsonwerd @ymail com=
Date: Sep 7, 2015 §:39 AN

Subject: Happy Labor Day!

To: <amilv.blzt 11T cou.edu>

Ceo

Your Candidate - Your Coummunity

?BGARD

| OF SUPERVISORS

HAPPY

L D

School Starts Tomorrow!
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Phoicgragh by Lewie Hing, 15081512

“The first and continuing argument for the curtailment of working hours and
the raising of the minimum age was that education was necessary ina
democracy and working children could not attend school.”

- Grace Abbott

Did you know?

+ The first Labor Day was celebrated on Sept. 5, 1882 in Mew York City.

« In 1894, President Grover Cleveland and Congress made Labor Day
an official holiday.

« Inthe late 1800's, Americans worked 12 hour days, 7 days a weelk,
and children as young as 5 vears old worked in factories.

+ PTAbegan lobbying against child laborin 1909.

Szrz has zdvoczted for EpiPans inschools, SOL reform, smaller class sizes, full fundmg
of the Standzrds of Quality, improved tescher pay, and overcrowding solutions before
stztz and local government officials.

Sz vou 2t Urban Farmhouse on Thursdsy moming!

Visit Website

Vote Sara Ward | P.O. Box 1476, Midiothian, VA 23112 |
saraiochnsonward@vmail.com | www.Ward4Board.com

Like Sara Ward4Board
STAY CONMECTED:

f

Furward this emsil
o Sada

Triz smailwias sert 1o aily. Batl 113 re. o8y by sarpicbresnwaraRymeilcom
Ucrate Profis Smail 8%0ees  mapid removalwith Spfslrsubsoibe”™  Abou curssnvice

Erzvider.

Constant Contoct”

Vots Smrs Viare 15313 Svangzr Court Midizthien M 23112

’
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From: "Vots Sara Ward" <sarsiohnsenward@vmail com>
Dats: Ssp 17,2013 LLIS AL

Subjsct: Education Endorssmant

To: <zmilv bisn. 11 Zcpu edu>

Cs:

SARA
WARD

BOARD

OF SUPERVISORS

WARD 4 BOARD ANNOUNCEMENT!

Education Endorsement

I am honored to announce that the Chestarfield Education Assnciation is supporting my
campaign for the Midiothian seat on the Board of Supennisors

| am humbied to he selecied to serve the teachers of Chesterfield County. COPS teachers are
dedicated public employees who make our schonl sysiem work and impart daily guidance
inspiration, and knowledge to Chesterfisid's children.

Ththe tearhare thank ves far o mr servirs
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Teo the teachers, thank you for your service.

_C"ES}‘E?E“E Tha CEA 3 sn advocscy
:&S -f'}?é organcation for amployaas of the
SOUETON oo sterfield County Pubkic Szhaa
\/8,3 systam (Virginia}.

toeps

Know semeone else who
would love this?

| FORWAR

Not yet signad up to
receive our offers?

Check us out on Social Medial Like us on Facebook 3

Get Involved and Vote Ward4Board!
www Ward4Board com

Vote Sara Ward/! P.O. Box 1478/ bhidlothian, Y2 23113
Your Candidate Your Community

Eorv/arm this gmal
o ot
R I I O L e T T b o R
[ e e e T T T T TS T Ut e T
s PO Box1ET3 smnen VA I5113

Washington Building - First Floor
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Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 552-9745
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary
From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint — Friends of Mike McMenamin

Complainants: Jack Zetkulic and Federico E. Cura

Background: On October 27, 2015, Mr. Zetkulic sent me a complaint about a phone call he and Mr. Cura
received, which omitted the necessary disclosures. Mr. Zetkulic provided a letter, signed by himself and
Mr. Cura, which provides the details of the call. In the letter, Mr. Zetkulic and Mr. Cura accuse Mike
McMenamin of sponsoring the anonymous phone calls. The email and letter are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “campaign telephone calls” as “a series of telephone calls, electronic or otherwise,
made (i) to 25 or more telephone numbers in the Commonwealth, (ii) during the 180 days before a
general or special election or during the 90 days before a primary or other political party nominating
event, (iii) conveying or soliciting information relating to any candidate or political party participating in
the election, primary or other nominating event, and (iv) under an agreement to compensate the
telephone callers.”

§ 24.2-959 makes it “unlawful for any candidate or candidate campaign committee to make campaign
telephone calls without disclosing, before the conclusion of each telephone call, information to identify
the candidate or candidate campaign committee who has authorized and is paying for the calls unless
such call is terminated prematurely by means beyond the maker's control. The person making the
telephone call shall disclose the name of the candidate.”

§ 24.2-955.3(C) provides that “Any person violating Article 5 [Campaign Telephone Call Requirements] of
this chapter shall be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed $ 2,500; and in the case of a willful violation,

he shall be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor. A violation of the provisions of Article 5 of this chapter shall

not void any election.”
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Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-959
requires the communication to be a “campaign telephone call” as defined by § 24.2-955.1 (see above).

According to the letter submitted by Mr. Zetkulic and Mr. Cura, they both “suspect” that the phone call
was made to more than 25 people. However, absent their suspicion there are only two confirmed cases
of persons who heard this call. Furthermore, other than the mention of the “push-pull” nature of the
calls, nothing suggests that the callers were “conveying or soliciting information relating to any
candidate or political party participating in the election.” And while we may be able to infer that these
telephone calls were paid for, the only thing that we seem to know for sure was that the phone calls
were made within the 180 days before the election.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether a telephone call
within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. If we assume that Mr. Zetkulic and Mr.
Cura are being truthful and listened to the phone call all the way to the end, then we can conclude that
there was in fact no disclosure on the phone call.

Even if we had at this point concluded that campaign telephone calls were made and that those
telephone calls lacked the appropriate disclosure, we would still have no evidence that these telephone
calls were made at the behest of Mr. McMenamin.

Conclusion: There is not enough information present to conclude much of anything about the phone
calls in question.

Staff Recommendations: No recommendation.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether
to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(C) provides that “Any
person violating Article 5 (§ 24.2-959 et seq.) of this chapter shall be subject to a civil penalty not to
exceed S 2,500; and in the case of a willful violation, he shall be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor. A
violation of the provisions of Article 5 of this chapter shall not void any election. “
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Appendix A: Email

From Jack Zethulic <jmz3316@gmail.com> Sent: Tue 10/27,/2015 1:10 P
To: Braun, Brooks (ELECT)

Ca Kip Malinosky; Federico E Cura

Subjzct: Complaint About Candidate-Affiliated Polling Call

2 Message T—L‘VA_Dept_of_EIections,CompIaint[l].pdf (490 KB)

Dear Mr. Braun:

Please see attached my complaint about a candidate-affiliated polling call that | and many other
Arlington residents received earlier this month. As noted in the complaint, the caller did not properly
identify his organization, even after being asked to do so.

The video referred to will come to you in a separate email attachment.
Thanks very much for your attention to this important matter.

Jack Zetkulic

3316 2nd Road North, Arlington, VA 22201

703-516-0024 (h)
571-214-9011 {m)

1100 Bank Street
. s . Telephone: (804) 864-8901
Washington Building - First Fl
BB Ot UG s OO Toll Free: (800) 552-9745

Richmond, VA 23219-3947
www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466
info@sbe.virginia.gov Fax: (804) 371-0194



— * VIRGINIA *
STATE BOARD of ELECTIONS

Appendix B: Letter

Virginia Department of Elections
Washington Building

1100 Bank Street, First Floor
Richmond. VA 23219

Attention: Mr. Brooks Braun
Brooks.Braun@elections.virginia.gov

CC: Kip Malinosky, Chair of the Arlington Democrats

October 27,2015

Re: Report of Potential Violations of Virginia Code §§ 24.2-959 or -959.1
Dear Mr. Braun:

This letter shall serve as a complaint to the Virginia Department of Elections, as
provided in Section 15.1 of the Department’s Summary of Laws and Policies,
Caundidate Campaign Committees. repoiting potential political advertisement
violations.

Under Virginia Code §§ 24.2-959 and -959.1, all campaign telephone calls must
include the name of the candidate, committee or sponsor who authorized and paid
for the calls.

On Tuesday, October 6. 2015. many residents of Arlington County received
telephone calls that included a survey and questions on the Arlington County Board
race in the upcoming November 3. 2015 General Election. Based on the push-poll
nature of the questions, and the way they were articulated, we suspect that Michael
T. McMenamin, a candidate for County Board, was responsible for these calls
conveying and soliciting information relating to his candidacy in the November 3
General Election. We suspect such calls were made to more than 25 telephone
numbers in Arlington County and were. almost certainly. made by paid callers.

The undersigned listened to the entire call, and there was never a disclosure
statement indicating who authorized or paid for these campaign calls. One of the
undersigned, Jack M. Zetkulic, asked who paid for the call and the caller hung up.
The other individual co-signing this complaint. Federico E. Cura. specifically asked
the caller to identify himself or herself. and who had paid for the call. and the caller
refused to answer the question.

The telephone number responsible for both of these calls, though other numbers
could have possibly also been used in other calls, is (804) 293-8064, based out of
Chesterfield Virginia. When one calls that number back, a recording says that the
call “was on local political issues, and was not a sales call.” Also attachied to the
complaint via email is a video showing this. The recording does not identify the

1100 Bank Street .
Washington Building - First Floor Teltilphon?. (804) 864_1;901
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 552-9745

www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466
info@sbe.virginia.gov Fax: (804) 371-0194



S * VIRGINIA *
STATE BOARD of ELECTIONS

original caller or who paid for the call, which we believe also potentially constitutes
a violation under §§ 24.2-959 or -959.1.

We hope the Departient will conduct a thorough and expedited investigation, and
that, if a violation is found. a $2,500 penalty will be assessed as provided in the Code
and Department guidance.

Please let us know if you need additional information or sworn statements. Contact
information for each of the complainants is listed below.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter.

Sincerely.

N2~

Jack M. Zetkulic

3316 20¢RAN

Arlington. VA 22201

E-mail: jmz3316@gmail.com
Phone: (703) 516-0024

-
Federico E. Cura
1004 N Daniel St
Arlington, VA 22201

Email: fedecura@gmail.com
Phone: (202) 841-2749
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary
From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint — Friends of Monique Miles

Complainants: Holly Wallace

Background: On October 1, 9, and 15, 2015, Ms. Wallace e-mailed me PDF copies of the Alexandria
Times that, on three separate publication dates, contained advertisements for Ms. Miles, which omitted
the necessary disclosures. Emails and photos are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter {Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 [the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media [...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, {or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1.”

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee [...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”

§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by {Name of candidate or campaign
committee].” Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the
advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
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for by [Name of sponsor]’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by
[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3 provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall be
subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, for a
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot
for,” “Smith for Congress,” “vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so

nn n n

called “magic words.”

The communications put out by the Miles campaign contain the magic words “Miles for City Council”
and therefore qualify as express advocacy. They also appear to be communications for which the Miles
campaign paid something of value and are therefore expenditures under § 24.2-945.1. Furthermore,
these communications (messages in a newspaper) fall squarely within the definition of print media and
therefore qualify as advertisements under § 24.2-955.1. Because these communications are
advertisements falling within the scope of the Stand by Your Ad law provided in § 24.2-955, they are
required to contain disclosure statements.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For an advertisement in
print media purchased by a candidate or their campaign committee, the required disclosure is provided
in § 24.2-956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by {Name of
sponsor]," or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]" for an advertisement that mentions
no other candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of

seven point.”

The print media advertisements put out by the Miles campaign do not contain any disclosure
statements indicating who paid for or authorized them.

Conclusion: Friends of Monique Miles has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in regards to
the print media advertisements at issue.
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Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that Friends of Monique Miles has violated the
provisions of Stand by Your Ad and should fine the campaign accordingly in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether

to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 [...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”
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Appendix A: E-mails

rem Holly \Wallace <hjw@radixi.com>
Ta Braun, Erosks {FLECT)
e
Subject Campaign Advertising Violation -- Alexandria city Complaints #6 7,8

] Message j 10_01_201S-Alex_Times_Final\Web pages 13 -14.15.Zip (13 MB)

Mr. Braun,

1 understand from Mr. Cortez that you are in charge of campaign advertising violations.

The attached Alexandria Times cantains three advertisements from Alexandria City Council candidates with no authorization or “paid by”

lines.

Page 13— Bob Wood

Page 14 - Townsend Van Fleet
Page 15 — Monique dMiles

Thank you.

Holly \Wallace

Vice Chair Finance and Administration
Alexandria Democratic Committee
703-969-0591

Sent Thu 107172015 517 FM

From: Holly v/ aliace <hjw Eradixii.com»

To Braun, Brooks (ELECT}

<o

Subjact Campaign Advertising Violation -- Alexandna caty (Eamplaints =10 and il and 12

{Message "910_08_2015-Alex_Times_Final-Web Pages 5-9-10.pdl (8 MB}

Mr. Braun,

Attached are further instances of lack of authorization lines in an Alexandria City Council candidates advertising:

Alexandria Times 10-8-15:
honique Miles Page S

Bob Wood Page 9
Townsend Van Fieet Page 10

Thank you.

Holly Wallace

Vice Chair Finance and Administration
Alexandria Democratic Committee
703-969-0591

Sent Fri 10/9/2015 3.07 P

v G &

From Holly Walace <hjw @radixii.com>

To Braun, Brocks (ELECT)

Ce.

Subyect FW Campaign Advertizing Violation

Alexandrnis city Complaints = 13,1415

I Message ™5210_15_2015-Alex_Times_Final-Web.pdf 8 MB)

MAr. Braun,

Attached are further instances of lack of authorization lines in an Alexandria City Council candidates advertising:

Alexandria Times 10-15-15:
Manique Miles Ad, Page 10
Bob Wood, Page 13
Townsend Van Fleet, Page 17

Thank you.

Holly Wailace

vsice Chair Finance and Administration
Alexandria Semocratic Committee
703-8969-0551

Sent Thu 10/15°2015 2 56 PhY
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary

From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint - Mark Marshall for Sheriff

Complainants: David Lyons and Russell Stephenson

Background: On Monday September 14, 2015 Mr. Lyons and Mr. Stephenson e-mailed me several
photos as evidence that Mark Marshall for Sheriff was in violation of Virginia campaign finance law. They
specifically mentioned yard signs and banners distributed by the Marshall campaign, and a joint
advertisement with Georgette Phillips that ran in the Smithfield Times on September 8th, 2015, which
omitted the required disclosures. Emails and photos are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter [Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 [the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media [...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, [or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1.”

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee [...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”

§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by [Name of candidate or campaign
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committee].” Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the
advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
for by [Name of sponsor])’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by

[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3 provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall be
subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, for a
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot
vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so

" ”n n

express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for,
for,” “Smith for Congress,
called “magic words.”

n

The communications put out by the Marshall campaign each contain the magic words asking voters to
“re-elect” sheriff Marshall and therefore qualify as express advocacy. They also appear to be
communications for which the Marshall campaign paid something of value and are therefore
expenditures under § 24.2-945.1. Furthermore, these communications appear to be examples of print
media and therefore qualify as advertisements under § 24.2-955.1. Because these communications are
advertisements falling within the scope of the Stand by Your Ad law provided in § 24.2-955, they are
each required to contain a disclosure statement.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For advertisements in
print media purchased by candidates or their committees, the required disclosure is provided in § 24.2-
956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by [Name of sponsor],"
or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]" for an advertisement that mentions no other
candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of seven

point.”

The print media advertisements put out by the Marshall campaign do not seem to contain any
disclosure statements indicating who paid for or authorized them.

Conclusion: The Mark Marshall for Sheriff has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in regards

to the three print media advertisements at issue.
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Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that Mark Marshall for Sheriff has violated the
provisions of Stand by Your Ad and should fine the campaign accordingly in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether
to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 [...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”
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Appendix A: E-mails

From: David lyons <varadarcop@aol,com> Sent:  Mon 9/14/2015 12:39 Pi
To Braun, Brocks (ELECT)

Ce

Subject: RE: Ad violation

_J Message s /V_9D4D.jpg (671 KB) | V_4FBAjpg (566 KB)

Here are two photos. Thank you. Will send another shortly.

From: Braun, Brogks (ELECT]
Sent: 9/14/2015 10:53 AM
To: 'David lvons'

Subject: RE: Ad violation

Mr Lyons,

Thank vou for your e-mail. If you wish this violation to go before the Stste Board for adjudication please send some
photographic evidence of the advariisementin question. You can send it to me either 5t this e-mail address or st the
address provided below in my signature. [f you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me. I'm happy
t3 help

Sincerely,

e sy s e
ke T, Shsaus, Tz

Analzt

:2 Deparrment of Elecnons
t Bank Stecer

ond, "TA 23219
3048648023

e 200.232.974% ext. 5024

Remember - Virginia law now requires photo identification when voting in person.
Disclaimer: This message is not legal advice nor a binding statement of official policy. Itis intended onlv for the use

of the name addressee(s). Any other use is prohibited. If vou received this message in error, please ¢alt me and
delete the message and any attachments without forwarding, copying or otherwise disclosing theni. Thank you

From: David lyons [mailto:varadarcop@aol.com)
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 10:43 AM
To: Braun, Brooks (ELECT)

Subject: Ad violation

Dear sir,

| wanted to advise you of an ad violation.

Recently a special edition in Smithfield Times featured Mark Marshall and Georgette Phillips together, he is running
for sheriff, she for Commonwealth attorney. There was no "suthorized by" disclaimer in the ad. This is in Isle of Wight
County.

Sincerely

Dave Lyons

346 5 church st

Smuthfield va
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& Follow up, Start by Monday, September 14, 2015, Due by Monday, Septamber 14, 2015,
From: David lyons <varadarcop@acl.com> Sent: Mlon 9/14/2015 1:09 Phi
To: Braun, Brooks {ELECT)
Cc
Subject: RE: Ad vialation
| Message e V__E277.jpg (487 KB) . V__AOF9.jpg (503 KB)
Additional photos, from the ad paper. ™
Dave Lyons A
7576854719
& Follow up. Start by Monday, September 14, 2015, Bue by hMonday, September 14, 2015,
You rephied to this message on 9/14./2015 2:19 PN,
From Russell Stephenson <j.russell, stephenson@gmail.com> Sent  kion 9/14/2015 1:26 PM
To Braun, Brooks (ELECT)
Ce:
Subject Fwd: Advertisement Violation?
Message .. 20150914_074615[1}.jpg {7 MB]} [;'Q20150914_074542[1].jpg 7 NB)
---------- Forwarded message ~-——--—
From: Russell Stephenson <j.russell stephenson/@gmail . com>
Date: Mon, Sep 14, 2015 at §:00 AM
Subject: Advertisement Violation?
To: info @ elections.virginia.gov
To Whom It Mav Concem,
It appears that two candidates, Mark A. Marshall and Georgette Phillips, running for office in Isle of
Wight Countv has violated the political advertisement rule by not stating who paid or authorized the ad
in a paper that was mailed to all 13,000+ county residences. I have attached pictures of the ad to this
email for vour review. I appreciate vou handling this matter and look forward to vour reply.
Sincerely,
J. Russell Stephenson
Russell Stephenson for Shenff
From Russell Stephenson <j.russell. stephenson@gmail. com > Sent: hon 9/14/2015 2:37 PM
To Braun, Brooks (ELECT)
Cc
Subject Another Possible Violation
] Message = 20150914_102828{1].jpg 8 MB}
To Whom It Mayv Concemn, o
There appears to be another advertising violation for the Mark Marshall for Sheniff campaign inreference to signs placed
throughout Isle of Wight county and even in the city of Suffolk that are much larger than the standard "yvard sign." I have
attached photos of both sides of the signin 2 emails due to the size of the files. Please review. Thank vou.
Sincerely,
J. Russell Stephenson
Russell Stephenson for Shenff

]}
1100 Bank Street
Washington Building - First Floor

Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 552-9745
www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466
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© Follow up. Start by Thursday, Movember 05, 2015, Due by Thursday, November 05, 2015.

From: Russell Stephenson <j.russell, stephenson@gmail.com> Sent:  Thu 942472015 8:24 AN
To: Braun, Brooks {ELECT)

Ca

Subject Another Violation

_J Message p. 20150918_140047[1}.jpg B MB)
To Whom It May Concem,

Once again for the third time is another advertising law violation from Mark Marshall for Sheriff
campaign. This banner (x2) was hung out in full display at our county fair last week. This makes the
third violation in several weeks and I think something should be done about it immediately. The first
was the fair ad, the second was his 4' x 4' signs and now this banner. Also vou may want to look into his
golf tournament that was held last vear and his reporting of it. He has another one schedule for October
as I know that these events are discouraged due to reporting requirements.

I hate complaining but right is right and wrong is wrong and [ can't imagine waiting until after the
election to handle these matters. I am requesting that all signs not displayving the proper wording
“authorized or paid for by” be removed from public view.

Thank vou for vou attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Russell Stephenson
Russell Stephenson for Sheriff

1100 Bank Street
. s . Telephone: (804) 864-8901
B - First Fl
Washington Building - First Floor Toll Free: (800) 552-9745

Richmond, VA 23219-3947
www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466
info@sbe.virginia.gov Fax: (804) 371-0194
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Appendix B: Evidence

Exhibit A: Yard Sign

Exhibit B: Banner

1100 Bank Street )
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Exhibit C: News Paper Advertisement
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» Seived as a Special Prosecuter for various localities
' Over U0% ;sbhoni 5.;{;.1\' ral hg = Unanimously endorsed by the 10W Bar Association
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary
From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16,2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint — Van Fleet for Alexandria Council

Complainants: Larry Altenburg and Holly Wallace

Background: On Wednesday, September 30, 2015 Mr. Altenburg and Ms. Wallace e-mailed me
photographic evidence that Van Fleet for Alexandria Council was in violation of Virginia campaign
finance law. They specifically mentioned a mailer that went out to potential voters in Alexandria, which
omitted the required disclosures. On October 1, 9, and 15, 2015, Ms. Wallace e-mailed me PDF copies of
the Alexandria Times that, on three separate publication dates, contained advertisements for Mr. Van
Fleet, which omitted the necessary disclosures. Emails and photos are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter [Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 [the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media [...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, [or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1.”

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee {...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”

1100 Bank Street
Washington Building - First Floor
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 5529745
www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466

info@sbe.virginia.gov Fax: (804) 371-0194

Telephone: (804) 864-8901



N * VIRGINIA *
STATE BOARD of ELECTIONS

§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by [Name of candidate or campaign
committee].” Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the
advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
for by [Name of sponsor]’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by
[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3 provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall be
subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, for a
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot
for,” “Smith for Congress,” “vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so
called “magic words.”

"o LN

" u

The communications put out by the Van Fleet campaign contain the magic words asking voters to “vote
for” Van Fleet and therefore qualify as express advocacy. They also appear to be communications for
which the Van Fleet campaign paid something of value and are therefore expenditures under § 24.2-
945.1. Furthermore, these communications (printed material sent through the mail and messages in a
newspaper) fall squarely within the definition of print media and therefore qualify as advertisements
under § 24.2-955.1. Because these communications are advertisements falling within the scope of the
Stand by Your Ad law provided in § 24.2-955, they are required to contain disclosure statements.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For an advertisement in
print media purchased by a candidate or their campaign committee, the required disclosure is provided
in § 24.2-956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by [Name of
sponsor]," or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]" for an advertisement that mentions
no other candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of
seven point.”

The print media advertisements put out by the Van Fleet campaign do not seem to contain any
disclosure statements indicating who paid for or authorized them.

1100 Bank Street Telephone: (804) 864-8901
Washington Building - First Floor 1 ) 97
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 5529745

www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466
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Conclusion: Van Fleet for Alexandria Council has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in
regards to the print media advertisements at issue.

Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that Van Fleet for Alexandria Council has violated
the provisions of Stand by Your Ad and should fine the campaign accordingly in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether

to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 [...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

1100 Bank Street Telephone: (804) 864-8901
Washington Building - First Floor 1 ]
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 552-9745
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Appendix A: E-mails

€ Follow up. Start by Wednesday, September 30, 2015, Due by Wednesday, September 30, 2015.
F T (BLE ent (] 01 P4
E

ampaign finance vielation

Message "L ima wi solicitation.pdf (242 KB}
WIS 2ea -
wd any res

From: Larry Altenburg [mailto:laltenburg@gmall.
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 9:59 AM
To: SBE-CFDA, rr (ELECT)

Subject: Re: Campaign finance violation

I forgot the attachment...
On Wed. Sep 30, 2013 at 9:38 AM, Lairy Altenburg <laltenburg @ gmail com> wrote

I would like to report a campaign finance violation committed by Townsend Van Fleet, candidate for Alexandria Citv Council 1
received the attached solicitation from him in the mail without a return address, and noticed several items of concem

The ethics of offering a "scholarship” for a high school campaign worker aside, I was swrprised that his solicitation was not marked
with the required "Paid for and approved by..." statement. It is not clear that he fullv understands the campaign finance laws in
Virginia.

Thank vou for locking into this.

Larry Altenburg

aboutmeslallenburg
—

From Holly vWallace <hjw Eradixit,com> Sent: Thu 1012015 5:17 P14
To Braun, Brooks (ELECT)
4
Subject Campaign Advertising Violalion - Alexandria city Complaints =6 7 8
_| Message 10_01_2015-Alex_Times_FinalWeb pages 13 -14-15.zip {13 MB)

Mr. Braun,
L understand from Mr. Cortez that you are in charge of campaign advertising violations.

The attached Alexandria Times contains three advertisements from Alexandria City Council candidates with no authorization or “paid by”
lines.

Page 13 — Bob Wood

Page 14 — Townsend Van Fleet

Page 15— Monique Miles

Thank you.

Holly Wallace

Vice Chair Finance and Administration
Alexandria Democratic Committee
703-9639-0591

1100 Bank Street o )
Washington Building - First Floor T’I?lif?on?. ;224)585249873(;1
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 oll Free: (800) 552-

TDD: (800) 260-3466

www.sbe.virginia.gov
Fax: (804) 371-0194
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From: Holly v/allace <hjw@radix.com > Sant: Thu 104 2015534 P
To Braun, Brooks {ELECT)

Ca

Subject Campaign Advertising Violabion - Alexandria aty Complaints 9

_IMessage "SLIvan Fleet solicitation.pdf {243 KB}

Mr. Braun,

Attached is yet another campaign piece from Townsend Ban Fleet with no authorization or paid for information. This [etter was
apparently sent to veterans in the City of Alexandria in an envelope without a return address.

Thank you.

Holly Wallace

Vice Chair Finance and Administration
Alexandria Democratic Committee
703-969-0591

From Holly Vv akace <hjw Eradixil.com> Sent:  Fri 18/9/2015 307 P
To Braun, Brooks (SLECT)

Cc

Subject Campatgn Advertining Violation — Alevandria ¢ty Complaints # 10 and 11 and 12

_ Message '1lO_OB_ZOlS-AIex_ﬂmes_FinaI-Web Pages 5-9-10.pdf (8 MB}

tvir. Braun,

Attached are furtherinstances of lack of authorization lines in an Alexandria City Councll candidates advertising:
Alexandria Times 10-8-15:

nMonique Miles Page 5

Bob Wood Page 9
Townsend Van Fleet Page 10

Thank yaou.

Holly wallace

Vice Chair Finance and Administration
Alexandria Democratic Committee
703-969-0591

From Holly W allace <hjw Bradixy.com> Sent  Thu 1071572015 256 Fii
To Braun, Brooks (ELECT)

Ce

Subject Fi,: Campaign -idvertislinq Violation --“.Alexandna aty Complamts # 13,1415

| hiessage "Ji10_15_2015-Alex_Tlmes_FinaI-\‘Veb.pdf 8 MB}
vir. Braun,
Attached are further instances of lack of authorization lines in an Alexandria City Council candidates advertising:
Alexandria Times 10-15-15:
Monigque Miles Ad, Page 10
Bob Wood, Page 13

Townsend Van Fleet, Page 17

Thank you.

Haolly wallace

Wice Chair Finance and Administration
alexandr a Democratic Committee
703-969-0591

1100 Bank Street . A
Washington Building - First Floor Telephonia. (804) 864 £;901
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 352-9745

www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466
info@sbe.virginia.gov Fax: (804) 371-0194
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Appendix B: Evidence

Exhibit A: Flyer
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Deur Fellow Alexundria Veieran:

Flease stlow me to introtluce myyself, my name is Townsond A “Van")

Van Fleet. 1am oxning ia the 3 November 2015 City Council etection

here in Alexandria. [ need your help. We veterans are not vell-served by owr current local
gavernment. We need someone who understands the issues we face t represent us. *

S ROk R R R SR TP SN WU

SRR REREFEARENS R

As o 23-year Army veteran and a Vietnam Vet. as such, § feed that 1 am particulurty weli-
positioned to undersiand and address the issucs confronting veterans like ourselves. In addilon.
. to the bond we share from haviag scrved gur country With honor. we ds a group possess a
* posilive, “can do,” attitude, I elected, 1 will bring that “Can D™ mentality and milian
- understanding of how to tackle difficult challenges 1o our Ciiy government.

¥
o

* As anulitary man, [ have great respect for iradiuon, values, and the historic nawe of dur great
nation. Some of you may not know that the City of Alexandiia playced a pivotal role in the
lormation of our country, Qur Founding Fathers gathered here. ate. drank here, and even
formulated their battle plans around the tables at Gadshy*s Tavern. Ullimately, two wars flowed
. through this great City: the American Revolution and the Civil War,

o S

-
Ao o o -

= 1 have heen a resident of Alexandria for the past 30 years. During that time. 1 have seen this ity
grow., batile all types of issues, and develop at an atarming pace. Under the pressure of
unrestrained development, our precious green space is tapidly disappearing. | have experienced
. both the positive and negauve effccts of this growth.

I W 3

* I recent years, Alesandria’s City Council has put our communily into debt of substantial
propartions- -3526 million. with a ycarly deht service of at leasl 566 million. This figure
~increases o 380 million if you include the $14 million additional debt that will result if Councy!

- approves the construction of a new Metro station in Potomac Yard. And they have done this

. while increasing our property taxes by 23 cents per $100.00 or assessed value during the past ten
« years alone! Council members have failed to reconcile the imbalance of expenditures and
revenues such that "the Council” has overspent City revenues for the past eight years
consecutively!

* 2 3
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N

This fiscal ditemma --and the fuct that City Council has steadfastly refused 1o pay attention to
the needs and desires of its citizens in almust every neighborhood within the City have heen
major factors in my decision to stand as a candidate for clection to the Council. 1 need your heip
_ and support to win this election. There are many ways you can help. Please visit my website,

£ wwwovanisy ourman.ecom. to learn mare about me. my positions on the issues facing owr greas

. City. and ways you can assist my campaign.

"3 E ENE

b & 5
B AN AN

-3

Washin :1003?1;‘3? S“e;t, - Telephone: (804) 864-8901
ashington ing - First Floor ) g
Richmond, VA 23219-3947 Toll Free: (800) 552-9745

TDD: (800) 260-3466

www.sbe.virginia.gov
Fax: (804) 371-0194

info@sbe.virginia.gov



NI * VIRGINIA %
STATE BOARD of ELECTIONS

L B S R A S S T e e e A SR S R T S T S U U S A ey

% *
<7 *
. - - bt : *
= | respectfully ask ror your help do bang respensible smd rospomsive government back 1o *
: Alexamlein. and Lask for Yo Ve a3 Wesemilaer IS 'I"_lg,-,-ﬂ-_.:{- we cun make o defivzorie, :
e ! &
= ~incersi &
& § Y. < =
o e 2, —— %
- 17 I W x
R . g 4 4 -k
o Toonsemdd A Vim0 Van Vi, ’
2 #r
i x
W L
: 9 PNV YOQU CANSIHPPORT *VAN VAN FLEET e
A . . *
N Pioase Toaa oul vl Ko in te p}c—pﬂ_]d adldraaned _-:,.‘L.biﬂ"-',.\- s pifed A
o 2
‘_..—.'.._..-__.........-_._.. TR a e e et I 5 VT P T R e .\
« DONATE: -
/ A
+ ek pom for owr Grenerasing | o ot cotisnhishion makes 3 BIG Diffecpee! 'i
dq s g
el S23.40 | A S100.00 S2E
.- e | —
N
{ -

3 St R _ Yanr Amoun)

Clenzles can be msde we ¥Van Fleet fur Ales. City Conucil
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VAN FLEET 20115 Gavernment Scholarship Comtpelition is about to Regin
17 Place SHRILMI: 2% & 3™ S84 cach

MO L E f0 Parents vl High School Tunior or Senior Students residing in b City of Abesgndria.
VAN FLEET 1M S Schalarship Competition starnts Friday, SEP 187, 2003 Shulents pid &

furent! guardsan st athsd the Kick -C8f Ceremony 81 T'he Chimuznin Hacreatinn Conier an Prdas, 1§
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Exhibit B: Newspaper Advertisements
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary

From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint ~ W. Wayne Robertson

Complainants: Don Johnson

Background: On October 15, 2015, Ms. Johnson e-mailed me a complaint and photograph regarding a
flyer being distributed by W. Wayne Robertson, candidate for school board in Pittsylvania County, which
omitted the necessary disclosures. The email and photo are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter [Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 {the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media [...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, [or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1.”

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee [...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”

§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by [Name of candidate or campaign
committee].” Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the
advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
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for by [Name of sponsor]’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by
[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3 provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall be
subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, for a
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for, support,” “cast your ballot
vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so

n u n "o

elect,
n i

for,” “Smith for Congress,
called “magic words.”

The communication put out by Mr. Robertson contains the magic words “re-elect W. Wayne Robertson”
and therefore qualifies as express advocacy. It also appears to be a communication for which Mr.
Robertson paid something of value and is therefore an expenditures under § 24.2-945.1. Furthermore,
this communication (pamphlet) falls squarely within the definition of print media and therefore qualifies
as an advertisement under § 24.2-955.1. Because this communication is an advertisement falling within
the scope of the Stand by Your Ad law provided in § 24.2-955, it is required to contain a disclosure
statement.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For an advertisement in
print media purchased by a candidate or their campaign committee, the required disclosure is provided
in § 24.2-956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by [Name of
sponsor]," or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]" for an advertisement that mentions
no other candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of

seven point.”

The print media advertisement put out by the Robertson campaign does not contain any disclosure
statement indicating who paid for or authorized it.

Conclusion: Mr. Robertson has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in regards to the print
media advertisements at issue.
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Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that W. Wayne Robertson has violated the
provisions of Stand by Your Ad and should fine his campaign accordingly in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether
to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 [...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”
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Appendix A: E-mail

From: SBE-CFDA, rr {ELECT) Sent: Thu 10/15/20158:13 P
To: Braun, Brooks {ELECT)

Co

Subject: FW: Violation of Political Advertisement Disclosure

1160 Bank 5t, 1st Fioor

Richmond, VA 23219

Phone 1-800-552-9745 ext 8921

Fax 804-371-0194

Email: rise.miller@elections.virginia.gov

L /e T

NOTICE: This message may sumimarize laws, regulations and policies. 1t is not legal advice,
nor a kinding statement of nfficial policy. Futhermore, this massage and any resgonses
sent to this emsil address may be subject to public disclosure under FOIA.

From: Donald Johnson [mailto:donald.jchnson@pecs.k12.va.us]
Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2015 3:04 PM

To: SBE-CFDA, rr (ELECT)
Subject: Viclation of Political Advertisement Disclosure

Dear Board of Elections,

I do not know if this is the proper way to file a complaint or not, but here goes. [ was
walking down route 41 in Pittsylvania County and was looking at the vard sings. All
of the vard signs with the exception of two had the "Paid for Bv" disclosure on

them. It was my thought that all advertisements for a candidate were required by law
to have this disclosure. Westover district Board of Supervisor candidate Ronald S.
Scearce has numerous vard signs without the disclosure and so does Chatham/' Blairs
district School Board candidate W. Wayne Robertson. I also received a pamphlet
from W. Wayne Robertson without the disclosure.

When I see the majority of candidate's conforming to the law, I just thought [
needed to bring these violations to vour attention. Could vou please inform me of the
actions taken by the Board on these violations.

Thank vou for vour attention to the matter,

Donald R. Johnson
Registered voter in the Chatham/Blairs district of Pittsvlvania County

Washi :120]33?11:11? Stre;tir Floor Telephone: (804) 864-8901
ashingio ng - rirs Toll Free: (800) 552-9745
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Appendix B: Evidence

i *+ Re-ELECT ++
(s W. Wayne Robertson

School Board-Chatham Blairs

*Current School Board Member

* Pittsylvania County Native

*20 Year Teacher at Gretna High School
Math, Chemistry, Physics, Calculus

4 *
Ry Bachelors Degree—Virginia Tech
KRRt Masters —Lynchburg College

*Financial Conservative

*Common Sense in Making Decisions
*Member: Blairs Baptist Church
i
{
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary

From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint - Kyra Bullock for Circuit Court Clerk

Complainants: Ernie Haas

Background: On October 27, 2015, Mr. Haas e-mailed Chairman Alcorn a complaint and photograph
regarding a yard sign for Kyra Bullock, candidate for Circuit Court Clerk in Spotsylvania County, which
omitted the necessary disclosures. Chairman Alcorn forwarded the message to me. The email and photo
are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter [Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 [the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media [...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, [or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1."

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee [...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”

§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by [Name of candidate or campaign
committee].’ Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the

1100 Bank Street
Washington Building - First Floor .
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www.sbe.virginia.gov TDD: (800) 260-3466

info@sbe.virginia.gov Fax: (804) 371-0194

Telephone: (804) 864-8901



— * VIRGINIA *
STATE BOARD of ELECTIONS

advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
for by [Name of sponsor]’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by
[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3 provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall be
subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, fora
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot
for,” “Smith for Congress,” “vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so
called “magic words.”

"o o

The communication put out by the Bullock campaign contains the magic words “elect Kyra Bullock” and
therefore qualifies as express advocacy. It also appears to be a communication for which the Bullock
Campaign paid something of value and is therefore an expenditures under § 24.2-945.1. Furthermore,
this communication (yard sign) falls squarely within the definition of print media and therefore qualifies
as an advertisement under § 24.2-955.1. Because this communication is an advertisement falling within
the scope of the Stand by Your Ad law provided in § 24.2-955, it is required to contain a disclosure
statement.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For an advertisement in
print media purchased by a candidate or their campaign committee, the required disclosure is provided
in § 24.2-956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by [Name of
sponsor]," or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]” for an advertisement that mentions
no other candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of
seven point.”

The print media advertisement put out by the Bullock campaign does not contain any disclosure
statement indicating who paid for or authorized it.

Conclusion: The Bullock campaign has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in regards to the
print media advertisements at issue.
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Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that Kyra Bullock for Circuit Court Clerk has
violated the provisions of Stand by Your Ad and should fine her campaign accordingly in an amount not
to exceed $1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether

to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 [...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”
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Appendix A: E-mail and Photo

Sent: Tue 10,22/2015 1 46 FM

Fian; Reom, lees ELECT)
Tc Brar, Brmda ELECT)
Lubject Fi Mo paid tor ints

See below 5BYA complaint

Jarmes Alcarn
Chairman
Virginia State Board of Blections

From: Ernce [marylandstar 3aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 11:46 AM
To: alcorn, James (ELECT)

Subject: to paid far info
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Memorandum

To: James Alcorn, Chairman; ClaraBelle Wheeler, Vice Chair; Singleton McAllister, Secretary

From: Brooks C. Braun, Policy Analyst

Date: November 16, 2015

Re: Stand by Your Ad Complaint — Teri L. Pace for Supervisor

Complainants: Thomas Graves

Background: On September 23, 2015, Mr. Graves sent a complaint letter to the Department of Elections
regarding a pamphlet put out by the Teri L. Pace for Supervisor campaign, which omitted the necessary

disclosures. Mr. Graves provided an original copy of the pamphlet therein. Scanned images of the letter
and pamphlet are attached.

Relevant Statutory and Policy Provisions:

§ 24.2-955 states that “The disclosure requirements of this Chapter [Stand by Your Ad] apply to any
sponsor of an advertisement in the print media [...] the cost or value of which constitutes an expenditure
or contribution required to be disclosed under Chapter 9.3 [the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act].

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Advertisement” as “any message appearing in the print media {...] that constitutes
and expenditure under Chapter 9.3” and “Print Media” as including “[...] newspapers, newspaper
inserts, magazines, printed material disseminated through the mail, pamphlets, fliers, bumper stickers,
periodicals, website, electronic mail, yard signs, and outdoor advertising facilities.”

§ 24.2-955.1 defines “Yard sign” as “a sign paid for or distributed by a candidate, [or] campaign
committee [...] to be placed on public or private property. Yard signs paid for or distributed prior to July
1, 2015, shall not be subject to the provisions of §§ 24.2-956 and 24.2-956.1.”

§ 24.2-945.1 defines “expenditure” as “money and services of any amount, and any other thing of value,
paid [...] by any candidate, [or] campaign committee [...] for the purpose of expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.”

§ 24.2-956 requires a print media advertisement sponsored by a candidate committee to “[bear] the
legend or includes the statement: ‘Paid for by [Name of candidate or campaign
committee].’ Alternatively, if the advertisement is supporting a candidate who is the sponsor and the
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advertisement makes no reference to any other clearly identified candidate, then the statement ‘Paid
for by [Name of sponsor]’ may be replaced by the statement ‘Authorized by
[Name of sponsor].’

§ 24.2-955.3 provides that “Any sponsor violating [the print media requirements] of this chapter shall be
subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”

Analysis: The first step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine if the
communication at issue falls within the scope of the law requiring disclosures. To do so, § 24.2-955
requires a communication to be an “advertisement” as defined by § 24.2-955.1. The definition of
“advertisement” requires the communication be an “expenditure” according to § 24.2-945.1. According
to the definition in that section, something is a reportable expenditure only when it is “for the purpose
of expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate.” Therefore, for a
communication to fall under the scope of § 24.2-955 it must contain what is known as “express
advocacy”. Express advocacy is a term of art which has come to mean any communication containing
express words of advocacy of election or defeat, such as “vote for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot
" “vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” or some variation thereof. These are the so

"o« n u ” i

for,” “Smith for Congress,
called “magic words.”

The communication put out by the Pace campaign contains the magic words “Vote Teri L. Pace for
District 2 Supervisor” and therefore qualifies as express advocacy. It also appears to be a communication
for which the Pace Campaign paid something of value and is therefore an expenditures under § 24.2-
945.1. Furthermore, this communication (a pamphlet) falls squarely within the definition of print media
and therefore qualifies as an advertisement under § 24.2-955.1. Because this communication is an
advertisement falling within the scope of the Stand by Your Ad law provided in § 24.2-955, it is required
to contain a disclosure statement.

The second step in an analysis of a Stand by Your Ad complaint is to determine whether an
advertisement within the scope of that law contains the appropriate disclosure. For an advertisement in
print media purchased by a candidate or their campaign committee, the required disclosure is provided
in § 24.2-956. The advertisement must include the statement “Paid for by [Name of
sponsor]," or "Authorized by [Name of sponsor]" for an advertisement that mentions
no other candidate. Disclosures must be “displayed in a conspicuous manner in a minimum font size of

seven point.”

The print media advertisement put out by the Pace campaign does not contain any disclosure statement
indicating who paid for or authorized it.

Conclusion: The Pace campaign has failed to properly comply with Stand by Your Ad in regards to the
print media advertisements at issue.
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Staff Recommendations: The State Board should find that Teri L. Pace for Supervisor has violated the
provisions of Stand by Your Ad and should fine her campaign accordingly in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.

Authority: § 24.2-955.3(D) provides that “The State Board, in a public hearing, shall determine whether
to find a violation of this chapter and to assess a civil penalty.” § 24.2-955.3(A) provides that “Any
sponsor violating Article 2 [...] of this chapter shall be subject to (i) a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.”
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VOTE

TERI L. PACE
FOR DISTRICT 2 SUPERVISOR

1 have lived fn Orange County for 41 years.
My husband and I have ralsed our three
children here,on our farm. 1 appreciate

Orange Coum:y‘ and all it has to offer.
X

Our citizens are creative and hardworking,
providing nceded and unique products
and services. We are producers, not only
in agriculture where we rank 8th in the state,
but as entrepreneurs. Production produces
wealth, not consumption. Unlike your current
supervisor, | will not use your tax dollars to
fundamentally change Orange County from
# productive rural community to the
suburban sprawl he is promoting.

Iknow an ek cted official’s job is to serve you,
not the government. Wasteful budgets equal
frresponsible spending of your money
and out of control government.

I huse g proven record of looking out
for the best interest of OFange County citizens
by being fiscally respousible, giving
careful eor sideration of issues,

and votitg account® bly.
|
1
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As supervisor from 2006 - 2009, I never
supported or voted in favor of the bloated
budgets and wasteful tax leyies.

I am an advocatc of academic excellence
and prudent spead ing. I way opposed to
building a $50 milfm school wed idn’t need,
and now funding the operation of 2
half-empty schools. Thoughtful and
challenging curriculum md exced lent teachen
paired with accountability from students,
parcats, teachers and admm istration
is what we should be demanding.

A VOTE FOR
TERI L. PACE

ON NOVE MBER 3, 2015
ISAVOTE FOR:

RESPONSIBLE BUDGETS AND SPENDING
TRANSPARENCY IN GOVERNMENT
OPPOSITION TO CRONY CAPITALISM

OPPOSITION TO THE FUNDAMENTAL
TRANSFORMATION OF ORANGE COUNTY

I cannot bring about these dh anges without
Your help, 15t working together, we can ensure
our county § the kind of place we want to live.

If1'm clected, 1 will make sure you know
what your county government is doing
and if you engagc in the process, we can get
the county government working for the
citizens of Orange County agaln.

“Iie peualty geod mea pay lor indiffereace ts pubic affiin,
i1 99 be ruled by ovil mea,™ - Phato 420- 347 BC

TERI L. PACE
(840) 222 - 9131
Tpace.cagladl solcom
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